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Boston v Peterborough  Sunday 16th March 1975  (New National League KOC Preliminary Round 1st Leg)

Boston 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. David Gagen 1 1 0 1* 3 1

2. Rob Hollingworth 3 3 3 3 12 0

3. Billy Burton 1 EF N Ret 1 0

4. Les Glover EF N 0 N 0 0

5. Dave Piddock 1 0 N 2 3 0

6. Trevor Whiting 2* 3 N 1 1 2 9 1

7. Michael Lee 3 2 3 1 3 12 0

Peterborough 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Brian Clark 2 3 2* 2 3 12 1

2. Jack Walker F Exc 1 0 N 1 0

3. Ken Matthews 0 0 TS 0 0 0

4. Mike Cake 2* 1* 2 1 6 2

5. Roy Carter 3 2 3 1* 3 12 1

6. Roy Sizmore 1 2 TS 3 0

7. Steve Osborn 0 2 2 0 4 0

Cudas Panthers Cudas Panthers

Ht 01: Hollingworth, Clark, Gagen, Walker (f exc) 67.8 4 2 4 2

Ht 02: Lee, Whiting, Sizmore, Osborn 69.2 5 1 9 3

Ht 03: Carter, Cake, Piddock, Glover (ef) 70.4 1 5 10 8

Ht 04: Whiting, Osborn, Burton, Matthews 71.6 4 2 14 10

Ht 05: Clark, Lee, Walker, Piddock 67.8 2 4 16 14

Ht 06: Hollingworth, Sizmore, Gagen, Matthews 68.2 4 2 20 16

Ht 07: Lee, Carter, Cake, Burton (ef) 69.2 3 3 23 19

Ht 08: Hollingworth, Osborn, Lee, Walker 68.0 4 2 27 21

Ht 09: Carter, Clark, Whiting, Glover 71.2 1 5 28 26

Ht 10: Hollingworth, Cake, Carter, Gagen 67.8 3 3 31 29

Ht 11: Lee, Clark, Whiting, Osborn 69.0 4 2 35 31

Ht 12: Carter, Whiting, Gagen, Matthews 69.4 3 3 38 34

Ht 13: Clark, Piddock, Cake, Burton (ret) 68.8 2 4 40 38



Peterborough v Boston  Friday 21st March 1975  (New National League KOC Preliminary Round 2nd Leg)

Peterborough 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Brian Clark 3 3 EF 2* 8 1

2. Jack Walker 1 2* 0 1 4 1

3. Ken Matthews Fell 1* N 2* 3 2

4. Mike Cake 2* 0 0 3 5 1

5. Roy Carter 3 3 3 3 12 0

6. Roy Sizmore 1 1 2 1 5 0

7. Steve Osborn 3 2 0 5 0

Boston 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. David Gagen 0 1* 2* 1 4 2

2. Billy Burton 2 2 3 1* 3 11 1

3. Rob Hollingworth 2* 1 2 Fell 5 1

4. Dave Piddock 1 3 2* 0 6 1

5. Les Glover 0 N N 1 1 0

6. Trevor Whiting 2 0 TS 2 0

7. Michael Lee 0 3 EF 1 3 7 0

Panthers Cudas Panthers Cudas

Ht 01: Clark, Burton, Walker, Gagen 70.4 4 2 4 2

Ht 02: Osborn, Whiting, Sizmore, Lee 70.0 4 2 8 4

Ht 03: Carter, Cake, Piddock, Glover 69.8 5 1 13 5

Ht 04: Lee, Hollingworth, Sizmore, Matthews (f) 70.0 1 5 14 10

Ht 05: Carter, Burton, Gagen, Cake 69.4 3 3 17 13

Ht 06: Clark, Walker, Hollingworth, Whiting 71.8 5 1 22 14

Ht 07: Piddock, Sizmore, Matthews, Lee (ef) 70.6 3 3 25 17

Ht 08: Burton, Osborn, Lee, Walker 71.0 2 4 27 21

Ht 09: Carter, Hollingworth, Burton, Cake 71.0 3 3 30 24

Ht 10: Lee, Piddock, Walker, Clark (ef) 72.2 1 5 31 29

Ht 11: Burton, Gagen, Sizmore, Osborn 72.0 1 5 32 34

Ht 12: Cake, Clark, Glover, Hollingworth (f) 72.0 5 1 37 35

Ht 13: Carter, Matthews, Gagen, Piddock 71.4 5 1 42 36

Agg: Peterborough 80 - 76 Boston



Boston v Canterbury  Sunday 23rd March 1975  (New National League)

Boston 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. David Gagen 1 2 1 1 5 0

2. Billy Burton 3 1* 3 3 10 1

3. Rob Hollingworth 2 2 2* 2* 8 2

4. Les Glover 1 1 2 0 4 0

5. Dave Piddock 3 3 1* 3 10 1

6. Trevor Whiting 1 1* 1* 3 2

7. Michael Lee 3 1 3 7 0

Canterbury 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Barney Kennett 2 0 0 1 Fell 3 0

2. Graham Clifton N 2 0 N 1 3 0

3. Les Rumsey 3 3 2 3 2* 13 1

4. Derek Cook 2 Ret Ret TS 2 0

5. Dave Gooderham 0 3 0 2 3 8 0

6. Garry Keown 0 0 TS TS 0 0 0

7. Terry Casserley 2 F Exc TS 2 0

Cudas Crusaders Cudas Crusaders

Ht 01: Burton, Kennett, Gagen, Keown 65.0 4 2 4 2

Ht 02: Lee, Casserley, Whiting, Keown 66.8 4 2 8 4

Ht 03: Piddock, Cook, Glover, Gooderham 67.6 4 2 12 6

Ht 04: Rumsey, Hollingworth, Whiting, Casserley (f exc) 66.8 3 3 15 9

Ht 05: Piddock, Clifton, Glover, Kennett (f rem) 67.2 4 2 19 11

Ht 06: Rumsey, Gagen, Burton, Kennett 66.4 3 3 22 14

Ht 07: Gooderham, Hollingworth, Whiting, Cook (ret) 67.2 3 3 25 17

Ht 08: Burton, Rumsey, Lee, Clifton 66.8 4 2 29 19

Ht 09: Rumsey, Glover, Piddock, Gooderham 67.6 3 3 32 22

Ht 10: Burton, Gooderham, Gagen, Cook (ret) 67.0 4 2 36 24

Ht 11: Lee, Hollingworth, Kennett, Keown 66.4 5 1 41 25

Ht 12: Gooderham, Rumsey, Gagen, Glover 67.4 1 5 42 30

Ht 13: Piddock, Hollingworth, Clifton, Kennett (f) 67.2 5 1 47 31



Boston v Birmingham  Saturday 29th March 1975  (Challenge)

Boston 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. David Gagen 1 1 Ex 3 5 0

2. Billy Burton 3 3 EF 1 7 0

3. Rob Hollingworth 2 3 2* 1 8 1

4. Les Glover 1 N 2* 2* 5 2

5. Dave Piddock Ex 3 3 3 9 0

6. Trevor Whiting 1 0 2* 3 1

7. Michael Lee EF 3 1 1 3 8 0

Birmingham 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Arthur Browning 2 0 3 1 EF 6 0

2. John Hart 0 2 3 Fell 5 0

3. George Major 1 0 1 F Exc 2 0

4. Ricky Day Exc 1 2* 2 5 1

5. Keith White F NS NS TS N 0 0

6. Carl Askew 2* F Exc N 0 1 3 1

7. Keith Anderson 3 2 3 2 2* 12 1

Cudas Brummies Cudas Brummies

Ht 01: Burton, Browning, Gagen, Hart 65.0 4 2 4 2

Ht 02: Anderson, Askew, Whiting, Lee (ef) 66.6 1 5 5 7

Ht 03: Lee, Anderson, Glover, Askew (f exc), White (f ns), Day (ex tapes), Piddock (ex tapes) 64.8 4 2 9 9

Ht 04: Anderson, Hollingworth, Major, Whiting 66.8 2 4 11 13

Ht 05: Piddock, Hart, Lee, Browning 66.0 4 2 15 15

Ht 06: Burton, Anderson, Gagen, Major 66.2 4 2 19 17

Ht 07: Hollingworth, Whiting, Day, White (ns) 67.6 5 1 24 18

Ht 08: Hart, Anderson, Lee, Burton (ef) 67.2 1 5 25 23

Ht 09: Piddock, Glover, Major, Askew (f rem) 66.8 5 1 30 24

Ht 10: Browning, Day, Burton, Gagen (ex tapes) 66.8 1 5 31 29

Ht 11: Lee, Hollingworth, Browning, Hart (f) 65.8 5 1 36 30

Ht 12: Gagen, Glover, Askew, Major (f exc) 67.2 5 1 41 31

Ht 13: Piddock, Day, Hollingworth, Browning (ef) 66.8 4 2 45 33



Eastbourne v Boston  Sunday 30th March 1975  (New National League)

Eastbourne 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Paul Gachet 3 3 3 3 12 0

2. Eric Dugard 2* 2* 2 2* 8 3

3. Neil Middleditch F Exc 3 1* 3 7 1

4. Steve Weatherley 3 1 1 2* 7 1

5. Pete Jarman Fell 3 3 2* 8 1

6. Colin Richardson 1 3 0 4 0

7. Mike Bessant 3 1* 2 6 1

Boston 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. David Gagen 0 2 2 0 1 5 0

2. Billy Burton 1 0 3 2 3 9 0

3. Rob Hollingworth 1* 1 0 1 0 3 1

4. Les Glover 1* TS N TS 1 1

5. Dave Piddock 2 1* 0 N 3 1

6. Trevor Whiting 0 0 TS 0 0 0

7. Michael Lee 2 2 0 1 5 0

Eagles Cudas Eagles Cudas

Ht 01: Gachet, Dugard, Burton, Gagen 63.4 5 1 5 1

Ht 02: Bessent, Lee, Richardson, Whiting 63.4 4 2 9 3

Ht 03: Weatherley, Piddock, Glover, Jarman (f) 63.4 3 3 12 6

Ht 04: Richardson, Lee, Hollingworth, Middleditch (f exc) 64.2 3 3 15 9

Ht 05: Jarman, Gagen, Weatherley, Burton 63.0 4 2 19 11

Ht 06: Gachet, Dugard, Hollingworth, Whiting 64.0 5 1 24 12

Ht 07: Middleditch, Gagen, Piddock, Richardson 65.0 3 3 27 15

Ht 08: Burton, Dugard, Bessant, Lee 65.2 3 3 30 18

Ht 09: Jarman, Burton, Weatherley, Hollingworth 63.6 4 2 34 20

Ht 10: Gachet, Dugard, Lee, Piddock 65.0 5 1 39 21

Ht 11: Burton, Bessant, Middleditch, Gagen 65.0 3 3 42 24

Ht 12: Gachet, Weatherley, Hollingworth, Whiting 64.6 5 1 47 25

Ht 13: Middleditch, Jarman, Gagen, Hollingworth 65.4 5 1 52 26



Boston v Eastbourne  Monday 31st March 1975  (New National League)

Boston 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. David Gagen 3 1* 2 2 8 1

2. Billy Burton 2* 2 Fell 1* 5 2

3. Rob Hollingworth 3 3 2* 1 9 1

4. Brian Emery 1 0 N 1* 2 1

5. Dave Piddock 3 3 2 3 11 0

6. Trevor Whiting 2* 1 1 4 1

7. Michael Lee 3 2 1* 3 9 1

Eastbourne 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Paul Gachet F Exc 1* 0 1 2 4 1

2. Eric Dugard F NS 2 1 0 3 0

3. Neil Middleditch 2 3 3 3 F Exc 11 0

4. Steve Weatherley 2 2 3 3 Fell 10 0

5. Pete Jarman F Exc 0 0 TS 0 0

6. Mike Bessant 1 0 N TS 1 0

7. Colin Richardson 1 0 0 TS 1 0

Cudas Eagles Cudas Eagles

Ht 01: Gagen, Burton, Bessant, Gachet (f exc), Dugard (f ns) 67.0 5 1 5 1

Ht 02: Lee, Whiting, Richardson, Bessant 65.4 5 1 10 2

Ht 03: Piddock, Weatherley, Emery, Jarman (f exc) 67.0 4 2 14 4

Ht 04: Hollingworth, Middleditch, Whiting, Richardson 67.8 4 2 18 6

Ht 05: Piddock, Dugard, Gachet, Emery 66.4 3 3 21 9

Ht 06: Middleditch, Burton, Gagen, Richardson (f) 66.6 3 3 24 12

Ht 07: Hollingworth, Weatherley, Whiting, Jarman 67.2 4 2 28 14

Ht 08: Middleditch, Lee, Dugard, Burton (f) 66.8 2 4 30 18

Ht 09: Middleditch, Piddock, Lee, Gachet 67.2 3 3 33 21

Ht 10: Weatherley, Gagen, Burton, Jarman 67.6 3 3 36 24

Ht 11: Lee, Hollingworth, Gachet, Dugard 67.0 5 1 41 25

Ht 12: Weatherley, Gagen, Emery, Middleditch (f exc) 67.8 3 3 44 28

Ht 13: Piddock, Gachet, Hollingworth, Weatherley (f) 66.6 4 2 48 30



Birmingham v Boston  Tuesday 1st April 1975  (Challenge)

Birmingham 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Arthur Browning EF 2* 2* 3 7 2

2. John Hart 3 3 3 3 12 0

3. George Major Fell 3 3 2 8 0

4. Ricky Day 2* 3 2 2* 9 2

5. Keith White 3 2* 0 1* 6 2

6. Keith Anderson 3 2 2* 7 1

7. Alan Grahame 1 0 2* 3 1

Boston 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. David Gagen 1* 1 2 0 3 7 1

2. Billy Burton 2 0 TS 1 0 3 0

3. Rob Hollingworth 3 1 1 1 1 7 0

4. Brian Emery 0 TS 0 TS 0 0

5. Dave Piddock 1 0 1 N 2 0

6. Michael Lee 2 0 1 3 0 6 0

7. Trevor Whiting 0 1 N 1 0

Brummies Cudas Brummies Cudas

Ht 01: Hart, Burton, Gagen, Browning (ef) 66.0 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Anderson, Lee, Grahame, Whiting 68.4 4 2 7 5

Ht 03: White, Day, Piddock, Emery 67.6 5 1 12 6

Ht 04: Hollingworth, Anderson, Whiting, Major (f) 67.4 2 4 14 10

Ht 05: Day, White, Gagen, Burton 66.8 5 1 19 11

Ht 06: Hart, Browning, Hollingworth, Lee 67.6 5 1 24 12

Ht 07: Major, Anderson, Hollingworth, Piddock 67.6 5 1 29 13

Ht 08: Hart, Gagen, Lee, Grahame 66.6 3 3 32 16

Ht 09: Lee, Day, Hollingworth, White 65.6 2 4 34 20

Ht 10: Hart, Browning, Piddock, Emery 67.4 5 1 39 21

Ht 11: Major, Grahame, Burton, Gagen 68.0 5 1 44 22

Ht 12: Browning, Day, Hollingworth, Lee 68.2 5 1 49 23

Ht 13: Gagen, Major, White, Burton 68.4 3 3 52 26



Boston v Kaparna  Sunday 6th April 1975  (Challenge)

Boston 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. David Gagen 1 3 2 3 9 0

2. Billy Burton EF 2* 2 1* 5 2

3. Rob Hollingworth 3 3 3 2* 11 1

4. Rob Mouncer 2 0 F Exc N 2 0

5. Dave Piddock 1* 3 3 3 10 1

6. Trevor Whiting 2* 2* 1 1 6 2

7. Michael Lee 3 0 1 4 0

Kaparna 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Kenneth Selmonsson 3 2 3 0 1 9 0

2. Jan Andersson 2* 1* 1 2 2 8 2

3. Roy Dantanus Ret 1 TS N 1 0

4. Tommy Strauss EF 0 0 0 0 0

5. Olle Nygren 3 2 3 2 10 0

6. Billy Syren 1 0 1* 2 1

7. Goran Jonsson F Exc 1 TS 0 1 0

Cudas Kaparna Cudas Kaparna

Ht 01: Selmonsson, Andersson, Gagen, Burton (ef) 67.0 1 5 1 5

Ht 02: Lee, Whiting, Syren, Jonsson (f exc) 66.8 5 1 6 6

Ht 03: Nygren, Mouncer, Piddock, Strauss (ef) 67.6 3 3 9 9

Ht 04: Hollingworth, Whiting, Jonsson, Dantanus (ret) 67.8 5 1 14 10

Ht 05: Piddock, Selmonsson, Andersson, Mouncer (f rem) 66.6 3 3 17 13

Ht 06: Gagen, Burton, Dantanus, Syren 67.0 5 1 22 14

Ht 07: Hollingworth, Nygren, Whiting, Strauss 66.4 4 2 26 16

Ht 08: Selmonsson, Burton, Andersson, Lee 68.2 2 4 28 20

Ht 09: Piddock, Andersson, Syren, Mouncer (f exc) 67.8 3 3 31 23

Ht 10: Nygren, Gagen, Burton, Strauss 67.4 3 3 34 26

Ht 11: Hollingworth, Andersson, Lee, Selmonsson 67.4 4 2 38 28

Ht 12: Gagen, Nygren, Whiting, Jonsson 67.8 4 2 42 30

Ht 13: Piddock, Hollingworth, Selmonsson, Strauss 67.8 5 1 47 31



Crayford v Boston  Tuesday 8th April 1975  (New National League)

Crayford 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Laurie Etheridge 2 1* 3 2* 8 2

2. George Barclay 1* 2 1 1 5 1

3. Alan Sage 3 2* 2 3 10 1

4. Trevor Barnwell 3 3 3 3 12 0

5. Les Ott F Exc 1 2* 0 3 1

6. Pete Wigley 3 2* 3 0 8 1

7. Dave Howard 0 0 N 0 0

Boston 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. David Gagen 3 2 2* 1 2 10 1

2. Billy Burton 0 0 TS 3 3 0

3. Rob Hollingworth 1 3 F Exc N 4 0

4. Brian Emery 2 0 0 1* 3 1

5. Dave Piddock F Exc N N TS 0 0

6. Trevor Whiting 1* 0 1 F Exc 2 1

7. Michael Lee 2 0 1 3 2 EF 8 0

Kestrels Cudas Kestrels Cudas

Ht 01: Gagen, Etheridge, Barclay, Burton 64.8 (TR) 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Wigley, Lee, Whiting, Howard 63.8 (TR) 3 3 6 6

Ht 03: Barnwell, Emery, Piddock (f exc), Ott (f exc) 67.0 3 2 9 8

Ht 04: Sage, Wigley, Hollingworth, Lee 65.4 5 1 14 9

Ht 05: Barnwell, Gagen, Ott, Burton 65.6 4 2 18 11

Ht 06: Hollingworth, Barclay, Etheridge, Whiting 66.4 3 3 21 14

Ht 07: Wigley, Sage, Lee, Emery 64.0 5 1 26 15

Ht 08: Lee, Gagen, Barclay, Howard 63.2 (TR) 1 5 27 20

Ht 09: Barnwell, Ott, Whiting, Hollingworth (f exc) 66.0 5 1 32 21

Ht 10: Etheridge, Lee, Barclay, Emery 63.4 4 2 36 23

Ht 11: Burton, Sage, Gagen, Wigley 64.8 2 4 38 27

Ht 12: Barnwell, Etheridge, Lee (ef), Whiting (f exc) 66.0 5 0 43 27

Ht 13: Sage, Gagen, Emery, Ott 64.4 3 3 46 30



Boston v Hackney  Sunday 13th April 1975  (Inter League KOC 1st Round)

Boston 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. David Gagen 1* 1* 2 Fell 4 2

2. Billy Burton 2 2 3 1* 8 1

3. Rob Hollingworth 3 2 2 2 9 0

4. Michael Lee 1 3 2 3 9 0

5. Dave Piddock Ret 2* 1* 1* 4 3

6. Les Glover 3 1 N 1 1* 6 1

7. Trevor Whiting Fell Ret N N 0 0

Hackney 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Barry Thomas 3 2 0 Exc EF 5 0

2. Mike Broadbank 0 1 N 3 4 0

3. Christer Lofqvist R I D E R  R E P L A C E M E N T

4. Ted Hubbard 2* 3 3 2 3 13 1

5. Dave Morton 3 EF N Fell 1* 4 1

6. Steve Lomas 2 3 1 2 3 11 0

7. Dave Kennett 1* 0 0 0 1 1

8. Laurie Etheridge 0 0 0

Cudas Hawks Cudas Hawks

Ht 01: Thomas, Burton, Gagen, Broadbank 69.0 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Glover, Lomas, Kennett, Whiting (f) 68.2 3 3 6 6

Ht 03: Morton, Hubbard, Lee, Piddock (ret) 68.2 1 5 7 11

Ht 04: Hollingworth, Thomas, Glover, Kennett 67.2 4 2 11 13

Ht 05: Lee, Piddock, Broadbank, Thomas (f rem) 68.0 5 1 16 14

Ht 06: Lomas, Burton, Gagen, Morton (ef) 69.0 3 3 19 17

Ht 07: Hubbard, Hollingworth, Lomas, Whiting (ret) 69.4 2 4 21 21

Ht 08: Burton, Lomas, Glover, Kennett 69.8 4 2 25 23

Ht 09: Lomas, Lee, Piddock, Etheridge 71.4 3 3 28 26

Ht 10: Hubbard, Gagen, Burton, Morton (f) 71.4 3 3 31 29

Ht 11: Broadbank, Hollingworth, Glover, Kennett, Thomas (ex tapes) 72.0 3 3 34 32

Ht 12: Lee, Hubbard, Morton, Gagen (f) 69.2 3 3 37 35

Ht 13: Hubbard, Hollingworth, Piddock, Thomas (ef) 69.6 3 3 40 38



Workington v Boston  Friday 18th April 1975  (Challenge)

Workington 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Taffy Owen 3 3 2 3 11 0

2. Robbie Gardner 0 2* 2 0 4 1

3. Lou Sansom 2* 0 1 1 4 1

4. Steve Watson 0 1 1 1 3 0

5. Terry Kelly 2 3 3 3 11 0

6. Kym Amundson 3 3 1 7 0

7. Steve Lawson 1 1* 0 2 1

Boston 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. David Gagen 2 2 Ret 3 0 7 0

2. Billy Burton 1* 0 TS TS 1 1

3. Rob Hollingworth EF 1 2 2 5 0

4. Michael Lee 3 3 3 3 2 14 0

5. Dave Piddock 1 2* 1 2* 0 6 2

6. Trevor Whiting 0 0 N 0 0

7. Les Glover 2 1 TS 0 3 0

Comets Cudas Comets Cudas

Ht 01: Owen, Gagen, Burton, Gardner 74.2 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Amundson, Glover, Lawson, Whiting 75.8 4 2 7 5

Ht 03: Lee, Kelly, Piddock, Watson 74.0 2 4 9 9

Ht 04: Amundson, Sansom, Glover, Hollingworth (ef) 75.8 5 1 14 10

Ht 05: Kelly, Gagen, Watson, Burton 75.6 4 2 18 12

Ht 06: Owen, Gardner, Hollingworth, Whiting 77.4 5 1 23 13

Ht 07: Lee, Piddock, Amundson, Sansom 74.6 1 5 24 18

Ht 08: Lee, Gardner, Lawson, Gagen (ret) 75.4 3 3 27 21

Ht 09: Kelly, Hollingworth, Watson, Glover 75.4 4 2 31 23

Ht 10: Lee, Owen, Piddock, Gardner 75.0 2 4 33 27

Ht 11: Gagen, Piddock, Sansom, Lawson 76.8 1 5 34 32

Ht 12: Owen, Hollingworth, Watson, Piddock 75.6 4 2 38 34

Ht 13: Kelly, Lee, Sansom, Gagen 75.8 4 2 42 36



Paisley v Boston  Saturday 19th April 1975  (New National League)

Paisley 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Sid Sheldrick 3 3 2 1 9 0

2. Mick Sheldrick F NS 0 1* N 1 1

3. Chris Roynon 3 1* 3 3 10 1

4. Mike Fullerton 3 2* 3 3 11 1

5. Stuart Mountford 1 3 Fell N 4 0

6. Tom Davie 1 3 1 2 1* 8 1

7. Bernie Foot Fell 2 1 1 4 0

Boston 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. David Gagen 2 F Exc Ret TS TS 2 0

2. Billy Burton 0 1 3 Exc 2 6 0

3. Rob Hollingworth 2 2 2 2 2 10 0

4. Michael Lee 2 1* Ret 0 3 1

5. Dave Piddock 0 3 3 N 6 0

6. Trevor Whiting 2 TS 1* 0 0 3 1

7. Les Glover 1* 0 TS 0 1 1

Lions Cudas Lions Cudas

Ht 01: S.Sheldrick, Gagen, Davie, Burton, M.Sheldrick (f ns) 77.4 4 2 4 2

Ht 02: Davie, Whiting, Glover, Foot (f) 77.8 3 3 7 5

Ht 03: Fullerton, Lee, Mountford, Piddock 78.6 4 2 11 7

Ht 04: Roynon, Hollingworth, Davie, Glover 79.0 4 2 15 9

Ht 05: Mountford, Fullerton, Burton, Gagen (f exc) 80.8 5 1 20 10

Ht 06: S.Sheldrick, Hollingworth, Lee, M.Sheldrick 78.4 3 3 23 13

Ht 07: Piddock, Davie, Roynon, Lee (ret) 77.6 3 3 26 16

Ht 08: Burton, Foot, M.Sheldrick, Gagen (ret) 82.4 3 3 29 19

Ht 09: Fullerton, Hollingworth, Whiting, Mountford (f) 80.4 3 3 32 22

Ht 10: Piddock, S.Sheldrick, Davie, Lee 80.8 3 3 35 25

Ht 11: Roynon, Hollingworth, Foot, Glover, Burton  (exc) 82.4 4 2 39 27

Ht 12: Fullerton, Hollingworth, S.Sheldrick, Whiting 84.0 4 2 43 29

Ht 13: Roynon, Burton, Foot, Whiting 82.0 4 2 47 31



Boston v Bradford  Sunday 20th April 1975  (New National League)

Boston 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. David Gagen 3 1 2* 1* 7 2

2. Billy Burton 1 0 3 3 7 0

3. Rob Hollingworth 1 3 3 1 8 0

4. Michael Lee 3 F NS Ret N 3 0

5. Dave Piddock 2* 2 N 3 7 1

6. Trevor Whiting 1 3 0 2 6 0

7. Les Glover 3 1* EF 3 2* 9 2

Bradford 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Tony Featherstone 2 3 1* 1 2 9 1

2. Eddie Argall EF F Exc TS N 0 0

3. Colin Meredith 2 2* 1* 1* 3 9 3

4. Brenton Langlois 1 TS 0 TS 1 0

5. Dave Baugh 0 2 1 0 0 3 0

6. Mick Fielding 2 3 2 2 0 9 0

7. Steve Wilcock 0 0 N 0 0

Cudas Barons Cudas Barons

Ht 01: Gagen, Featherstone, Burton, Argall (ef) 67.6 4 2 4 2

Ht 02: Glover, Fielding, Whiting, Wilcock 67.0 4 2 8 4

Ht 03: Lee, Piddock, Langlois, Baugh 66.0 5 1 13 5

Ht 04: Whiting, Meredith, Hollingworth, Wilcock 66.8 4 2 17 7

Ht 05: Featherstone, Piddock, Glover, Argall (f exc), Lee (f ns) 67.8 3 3 20 10

Ht 06: Fielding, Meredith, Gagen, Burton 67.8 1 5 21 15

Ht 07: Hollingworth, Baugh, Meredith, Whiting 65.8 3 3 24 18

Ht 08: Burton, Fielding, Featherstone (ef, pushed), Glover (ef) 69.2 3 3 27 21

Ht 09: Glover, Fielding, Meredith, Lee (ret) 66.2 3 3 30 24

Ht 10: Burton, Gagen, Baugh, Langlois 66.8 5 1 35 25

Ht 11: Hollingworth, Glover, Featherstone, Fielding 66.6 5 1 40 26

Ht 12: Meredith, Whiting, Gagen, Baugh 67.0 3 3 43 29

Ht 13: Piddock, Featherstone, Hollingworth, Baugh 67.2 4 2 47 31



Boston v Workington  Sunday 27th April 1975  (New National League)

Boston 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. David Gagen 1* 1 3 0 5 1

2. Billy Burton 2 0 2 2* 6 1

3, Rob Hollingworth 1* 3 2 0 6 1

4. Michael Lee 1 2 3 2 8 0

5. Dave Piddock 3 1* 2* 2 8 2

6. Trevor Whiting 1 2 1 0 4 0

7. Les Glover Ret 0 N 0 0

Workington 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Taffy Owen 0 3 3 3 3 12 0

2. Malcolm Mackay R I D E R  R E P L A C E M E N T

3. Lou Sansom 3 3 3 1 3 13 0

4. Robbie Gardner 2 0 N 0 1 3 0

5. Terry Kelly EF 0 N N 0 0

6. Kym Amundson 3 2* 2 0 1 8 1

7. Steve Watson 2* Ret 1 1 1 5 1

8. Steve Lawson D I D  N O T  R I D E

Cudas Comets Cudas Comets

Ht 01: Sansom, Burton, Gagen, Owen 66.2 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Amundson, Watson, Whiting, Glover (ret) 68.8 1 5 4 8

Ht 03: Piddock, Gardner, Lee, Kelly (ef) 67.2 4 2 8 10

Ht 04: Sansom, Whiting, Hollingworth, Watson (ret) 67.0 3 3 11 13

Ht 05: Owen, Lee, Piddock, Gardner 66.6 3 3 14 16

Ht 06: Sansom, Amundson, Gagen, Burton 67.6 1 5 15 21

Ht 07: Hollingworth, Amundson, Whiting, Kelly 67.8 4 2 19 23

Ht 08: Owen, Burton, Watson, Glover 67.2 2 4 21 27

Ht 09: Lee, Piddock, Sansom, Amundson 65.5 5 1 26 28

Ht 10: Gagen, Burton, Watson, Gardner 67.2 5 1 31 29

Ht 11: Owen, Hollingworth, Amundson, Whiting 66.0 2 4 33 33

Ht 12: Sansom, Lee, Watson, Gagen 66.2 2 4 35 37

Ht 13: Owen, Piddock, Gardner, Hollingworth 66.2 2 4 37 41



Canterbury v Boston  Saturday 3rd May 1975  (New National League)

Canterbury 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Barney Kennett 1 3 3 2 9 0

2. Graham Clifton 0 2* 2* 0 4 2

3. Dave Gooderham 3 3 2 2* 10 1

4. Terry Casserly 1 F Exc 1 0 2 0

5. Les Rumsey 3 3 3 3 12 0

6. Bob Spelta 3 Fell N 3 0

7. Gerlad Purkiss 2* 0 3 0 5 1

Boston 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. David Gagen 2* 1* F Exc 1 1 5 2

2. Billy Burton 3 2 F Exc 3 3 11 0

3. Rob Hollingworth 2 1 0 TS 3 0

4. Michael Lee 0 1* 2 0 3 1

5. Dave Piddock 2 2 2 1* 1 8 1

